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Region 1: ID, WA, OR, HI, Guam 
Rich Johnson 
911 NE 11th Ave. 
Portland, OR 97232 
Phone:  503/872-2763 
Fax:  503/231-2062 
rich_r_johnson@fws.gov 
 

California/ Nevada 
Operations Office: CA, NV 
Debra Schlafmann 
2800 Cottage Way, Room W2610 
Sacramento, CA 95825 
Phone:  916/414-6464 
Fax:  916/414-6462 
debra_schlafmann@fws.gov 
 
Region 2: AZ, NM, OK, TX 
Steve Helfert 
500 Gold Ave. SW, Room 3118 
Albuquerque, NM 87103 
Phone:  505/248-6776 
Fax:  505/248-6845 
steve_helfert@fws.gov 
 
Region 3: MN, IA, MO, WI, IL, IN, MI, 
OH 
Mike Hoff 
Bishop Henry Federal Bldg. 
One Federal Drive 
Ft. Snelling, MN 55111 
Phone:  612/713-5114 
Fax:  612/713-5289 
michael_hoff@fws.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Region 4: AR, LA, MS, TN, KY, AL, 
GA, FL, SC, NC, PR 
Tom Sinclair 
1875 Century Blvd., Suite 250 
Atlanta, GA 30345 
Phone:  404/679-7324 
Fax:  404/679-4141 
thomas_sinclair@fws.gov 
 
Region 5: WV, VA, D.C., MD, DE, NJ, 
PA, NY, CT, RI, MA, VT, NH, ME 
David Perkins 
300 Westgate Center Drive 
Hadley, MA 01035 
Phone:  413/253-8405 
Fax:  413/253-8488 
david_perkins@fws.gov 
 
Region 6: MT, WY, UT, CO, ND, SD, 
NE, KS 
Morgan Elmer 
Denver Federal Center 
134 Union Blvd. Suite 400 
Lakewood, CO 80228 
Phone:  303/236-7862ext. 286 
Fax:  303/236-8163 
morgan_elmer@fws.gov 
 
Region 7: AK 
Mary Lynn Nation 
1011 E. Tudor Road 
Anchorage, AK 99503 
Phone:  907/786-3519 
Fax:  907/786-3350 
mary_nation@fws.gov 
 
Washington Office 
Laura Henze 
Division of Habitat and Resource 
Conservation 
4401 N Fairfax Dr, Rm.400 
Arlington, VA 22203-1610 
Phone:  703/358-2398 
Fax:  703/358-1869 
laura_henze@fws.gov

 


